

No. 02-679

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DESERT PALACE, INC., d/b/a  
CAESARS PALACE HOTEL & CASINO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CATHARINA F. COSTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN A. BOKAT  
ELLEN D. BRYANT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
KATHERINE Y.K. CHEUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCGUINNESS NORRIS &  
WILLIAMS, LLP  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 789-8600  
  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

February 28, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
A MIXED-MOTIVES ANALYSIS IS APPROPRIATE ONLY WHEN THERE IS EVIDENCE THAT A DECISIONMAKER OPENLY REFERRED TO A PROTECTED CHARACTERISTIC TO EXPLAIN A CHALLENGED EMPLOYMENT DECISION OR RELIED ON A FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY POLICY.....	7
I. THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>PRICE WATERHOUSE</i> , A STANDARD THE 1991 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT DID NOT ALTER, AND PRIOR NARROW INTERPRETATION OF DIRECT EVIDENCE SUPPORT LIMITING MIXED-MOTIVES ANALYSIS ONLY TO SITUATIONS WHERE A DECISIONMAKER OPENLY REFERRED TO A PROTECTED CHARACTERISTIC TO EXPLAIN A CHALLENGED EMPLOYMENT DECISION OR RELIED ON A FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY POLICY.....	7
A. Justice O’Connor’s Concurring Opinion in <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> Requiring Direct Evidence That a Protected Characteristic Played a Substantial Role in an Employment Action for a Mixed-Motives Analysis States This Court’s Holding.....	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court Should Limit Mixed-Motives Analysis Only to Situations Where There Is Evidence a Decisionmaker Openly Referred to a Protected Characteristic To Explain a Challenged Employment Decision or Relied on a Facially Discriminatory Policy .....	12
1. Justice O'Connor used a narrow interpretation of direct evidence in <i>Price Waterhouse</i> .....	12
2. The Court's prior decisions limit direct evidence to situations involving direct consideration of a protected characteristic .....	13
3. The decision below would make the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> line of cases superfluous.....	15
C. The 1991 Civil Rights Act Left Intact This Court's Holding in <i>Price Waterhouse</i> That Direct Evidence Is Necessary for a Mixed-Motives Analysis .....	16
1. The Civil Rights Act does not refer to the type or quantity of evidence necessary to shift the burden of persuasion to the defendant in a mixed-motives case..	16
2. The Civil Rights Act's legislative history shows Congress did not intend to supersede the requirement for direct evidence to proceed under a mixed-motives analysis.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. ALLOWING THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO STAND WOULD SEVERELY COMPROMISE AN EM- PLOYER’S ABILITY TO DEFEND AGAINST DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS.....	19
A. The Decision Below Would Turn Every Discrimination Claim Into a Mixed- Motives Case, Shifting the Burden of Proof to the Employer Every Time.....	19
B. The Decision Below Significantly Under- mines an Employer’s Defense to a Dis- crimination Claim .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	16
<i>Connecticut Nat'l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 4
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 882 (9th Cir.), vacated, 274 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2001)....	4
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1999).....	21
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Bros. Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Fields v. New York State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities</i> , 115 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Fuller v. Phipps</i> , 67 F.3d 1137 (4th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	8
<i>Hook v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 28 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	5, 11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Merchants' Nat'l. Bank</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1879).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	8
<i>Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	14
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	7
<i>Watson v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1991,	
P.L. 102-166.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	16
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	7
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
137 Cong. Rec. S15,476 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 1991).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991).....	18, 19, 20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
David A. Cathcart & Mark Snyderman, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , SF41 ALI-ABA Course of Study 391 (Mar. 1, 2001).....	21
H. Mitchell Caldwell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Art and Architecture of Closing Argument</i> , 76 Tul. L. Rev. 961 (Mar. 2002).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph J. Ward, <i>A Call for Price Waterhouse II: The Legacy of Justice O'Connor's Direct Evidence Requirement for Mixed-Motive Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 61 Alb. L. Rev. 627 (1997).....	22
Statement By The President (Nov. 21, 1991), reprinted in Employment Policy Found., <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1991 Legislative History</i> , vol. II-1991 (1992).....	18
